
 

 

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

 
Date:  Thursday, 7 November 2019 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 

Membership 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Cargill 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor David Reilly 
 

Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 
 

3 - 8 

2.   External Auditors’ Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
 

9 - 24 

3.   External Auditors’ Progress Report 
 

25 - 40 

4.   Review of Financial Regulations and Contract Standing 
Orders 

41 - 44 

 Committee to consider proposed remit and time frame for review of 

financial regulations and contract standing orders. 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN PRIVATE (PURPLE PAPERS) 
 

5.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 

 



Audit & Standards 
Committee 
Thursday, 7 November 
2019 

Page 2 
  

 

 

6.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

45 - 46 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

47 - 64 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN PUBLIC 
 

8.   Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 65 - 66 

 To consider items for the committee’s work programme and future 
meeting dates to be held in Shire Hall at 10:00 a.m. as follows 
 
26 March 2020 
 

 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 

 



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
held on 24 July 2019 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Councillors Mark Cargill, Bill Gifford, John Holland (for Neil Dirveiks), John Horner and 
Dave Reilly  
 
Independent Members: 
John Bridgeman CBE (Chair) 
 
Officers:    
Paul Clarke, Deputy Internal Audit Manager 
John Cole, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
Nichola Vine, Legal Services Manager 
Paul Williams, Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
External Representatives:  
Grant Patterson, Grant Thornton – Auditors 
Jim McClarnon, Grant Thornton – Auditors 
Lena Grant-Pearce, Grant Thornton - Auditors 
 
1.  General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 

  Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Replaced by Councillor John Holland)  
  Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
  Bob Meacham OBE 

 
(2)  Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

Regarding the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee meeting of 23 May 2019 Councillor John Holland declared a non-
pecuniary interest as he is involved in supporting Round Oak School, 
Warwick. 

 
(3) Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 

23 May 2019 and Matters Arising 
 
  It was agreed that the minutes be signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

 

2. External Auditor’s Governance Report 2018-19 
 
 Grant Patterson (Grant Thornton) introduced the published report drawing out and 
 highlighting a number of key elements of the appendix. Apologies were given for the 
 lateness of the papers. This had been largely due to a resourcing issue and a 
 desire to ensure those before members were the most up to date. 
 

Regarding the McCloud judgement (page 11 of the appendix) it was noted that 
adjustments have been made to financial statements in regard to the Firefighters’ 
Pension Scheme. The impact of the judgement is not considered to be sufficient 
enough to be deemed material to the overall value of the Warwickshire Local 
Pension Fund. Nevertheless, whilst the figure of £17.537m is proportionately small 
it is still a considerable sum of money in terms of increased liability. The committee 
was assured that the increased liabilities will not need to be met in one instance but 
will be spread over 30 years.  
 
Regarding the closure of accounts, Virginia Rennie (Strategy and Commissioning 
Manager (Strategic Finance) confirmed that this will be accompanied by a statutory 
announcement.  
 
On the key findings against significant risks the committee was informed that the 
2019/20 budget assumptions appear reasonable and a balanced budget has been 
set. Demand for services is increasing and it is anticipated that by 2025 there will be 
a cumulative gap in the budget of £30m.  
 
Regarding underspends the committee was informed that these are in part 
attributable to a number of vacancies and general reductions in spending. The 
Chair suggested that there is a need to balance the need to provide services and 
save resources. Concerns will increase if there becomes a sense that services are 
not being delivered when the funds exist to provide them.  
 
It was recognised that savings cannot readily be benchmarked against those of 
other local authorities. 
 
In terms of performance reporting against performance measures, Rob Powell 
(Strategic Director for Resources) reminded the committee that this is regularly 
undertaken with Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Audit reports 
present the headlines only.  
 
Councillor Dave Reilly asked whether there is evidence that safeguarding measures 
and services provide good value for money. In reply it was suggested by Councillor 
John Horner that this could be referred to the relevant overview and scrutiny 
committee to establish.  
 
The Chair questioned the use of the term “findings” stating that they appear 
generally to be statements of fact only as opposed to being revelations from an 
investigation. The committee was informed that the key findings are headlines 
drawn from a review of reports and other documents. They reflect the outcome of 
the processes that the council has in place.  
 
It was noted that on page 26 of the appendix that the disclosure of key 
Management Personnel employee benefits should be calculated on an IAS19 basis 
and not CETV. However, this is considered by the auditors as a minor point. 

Page 4

Page 2 of 5



 

 

 
Councillor John Holland suggested that a major business risk has arisen from the 
adoption of local plans and the resulting development is now applying pressure in 
terms of infrastructure costs that must be met by the County Council. School 
transport was cited with development at Lighthorne Heath requiring the transporting 
of more pupils by bus. Members agreed that this might be something that the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny should consider. Councillor Dave Reilly observed 
that with development comes revenue from Council Tax and government grants. 
Members were assured by Rob Powell that the Capital Strategy and Capital 
Gateway Group are reviewing the overall impact of the Local Plans on the County 
Council, it’s service requirements and the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Committee: 
 

1) Endorses the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditors for Warwickshire 
County Council, as attached at Appendix A of the report, and consider whether 
there are any matters it wishes to bring to the attention of Council; and 
 

2) Approve, subject to any changes which may be necessary to the final draft, the 
wording of the Letter of Representation, attached at Appendix B of the report. 

 
 
3. Statement of Accounts 2018-19 
 
 Following introductory comments, Rob Powell explained that despite increasing 

demand for services and financial pressures that County Council has found itself in 
a better position than other authorities. Councillor Bill Gifford welcomed the style of 
the document. 

 
 Members discussed the reduction of fixed assets to £1,191m. Although £1.2m of 

assets have been disposed of it was noted that there has been of £63.4m in 
investment in assets. On this basis the overall decrease in value was a surprise to 
some. The committee was informed that fixed that a fixed asset is anything that the 
County Council invests in that has a life of more than 12 months. This can include 
items such as software. It is not limited to structures such as roads and bridges etc.  

 
 The Chair asked that a definition of fixed assets be added to the glossary.  
 
 That Warwickshire County Council is one of the highest scoring local authorities in 

terms of road maintenance was noted. Members suggested that a press release be 
published to that effect.  

 
 The Chair, commending the document, suggested that efforts be made to ensure 

that it is made widely available. In response it was noted that it can readily be 
circulated electronically and that the information in the document has been 
designed in such a way as to be easily used on a social media platform. 

 
 Councillor John Horner, recognising that income in 18/19 exceeded expenditure by 

19m asked what happens to the difference. In response the committee was 
informed that this was added to general reserves.  Regarding school reserves 

Page 5

Page 3 of 5



 

 

Councillor Bill Gifford observed that in some instances schools have built up 
significant reserves and in other cases they are struggling to cope.  

 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Committee endorses the 2018-19 Statement of Accounts for approval by 

Council. 
 
4. Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2018-19 
 
 Rob Powell explained that the overall position of the Pension Fund is sound.  
 
 Resolved 

 
 That the Committee endorses the 2018-19 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 

approval by Council.  
 
5. Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 
 

Rob Powell explained that the Annual Governance Statement will be considered by 
Council on 25 July.  
 

 Resolved 
 

That the Committee endorses the Annual Governance Statement for 2018-19 for 
submission to Council for approval. 
 

6. Annual Report of the Audit & Standards Committee  
 
 Following introductory comments from John Bridgeman, Councillor Mark Cargill 
 commended the report stating that it is a worthwhile exercise. In response to a 
 suggestion that the report should contain more detail of those issues it has 
 reviewed, members were reminded that many of these are sensitive and should not 
 be made public.  
 
 Overall the production of the report was considered to be good practice as it 
 provides evidence of what has been achieved by the committee.  

 
Resolved 

 
 That the Committee endorses the report. 
 
 
7. Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 

 
The committee considered its work programme. 
 
The Chair reminded the committee that it had previously considered the positon 
regarding social services case note management. Members agreed that if this is 
considered to still be an issue of concern the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be asked to consider reviewing it.  
 

Page 6

Page 4 of 5



 

 

Following advice from Rob Powell it was recognised that internal audit reports are 
directed to officers for their attention. It would not be appropriate for them to be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
The committee noted future meeting dates to be held in Shire Hall at 10:00 a.m. as 
follows:   

 
● 7 November 2019 

● 26 March 2020 
 

 
8. Any Other Business 
 

None 
 

 
 Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
  

Resolved: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the item 
mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
9. Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 
 23 May 2019 and Matters Arising 
 
 The committee considered the exempt minutes and explored a number of areas 
 within them. It was agreed that the exempt minutes be signed by the Chair as a true 
 record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Committee rose at 11.40am  

 
 
 

……………………….. 
Chair 

Page 7

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

 

7 November 2019 
 

 

External Auditors’ Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is asked to: 

 Consider the Annual Audit Letter of the External Auditors, attached at 

Appendix A, including whether any executive action is required. 

 Note the report from the External Auditors on the objection to the 2015/16 

accounts and the management response to the recommendations. 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice requires auditors to prepare 

an annual audit letter and issue it to each audited body. 

 

1.2. The purpose of preparing and issuing annual audit letters is to communicate to 

the audited body and key external stakeholders, including members of the 

public, the key issues arising from auditors’ work, which auditors consider 

should be brought to the attention of the audited body. The annual audit letter 

covers the work carried out by auditors since the previous letter was issued. 

 

1.3. This letter, for 2018/19, is attached at Appendix A. It summarises all of the 

work completed as part of the 2018/19 annual audit and reported to this 

Committee in previous reports and provides a brief update on any issues since 

the last report to the Committee in July. 

 

1.4. The Committee will recall that the External Auditors received an objection to 

the County Council’s 2015/16 accounts in relation to highways, more 

specifically the value for money of the manhole covers used. The objection 

has taken time to resolve and the auditors are now in a position to issue their 

final report. A copy of this report and the management response to the 

recommendations in attached at Appendix B. 

 

Page 9

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2



 

1.5. The auditors will attend the meeting to present the reports. 

 

 

2. Financial Implications 

 

2.1. There are no material financial implications for the authority as a result of the 

issues raised in this report. Page 11 of the Auditors report includes some 

commentary about the additional fees for the 2018/19 audit. These are subject 

to on-going discussions and a verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 

 

3. Background Papers 

 

3.1. None. 

 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Virginia Rennie vrennie@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Tel: 01926 41 (2239) 

Assistant Director Richard Ennis richardennis@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

Strategic Director Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio Holder Peter Butlin peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Local Members consulted 

Not applicable 

 

Other Members consulted 

None 

 

Page 10

Page 2 of 2

mailto:vrennie@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:richardennis@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


The Annual Audit Letter
for Warwickshire County Council 
and Warwickshire Pension Fund
Year ended 31 March 2019

29 August 2019

P
age 11

P
age 1 of 14

P
age 1 of 14



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 11

Appendices

A     Reports issued and feesYour key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Grant Patterson

Engagement Lead

T:  0121 232 5296

E: grant.b.patterson@uk.gt.com

Jim McLarnon

Engagement Manager

T: 0121 232 5219

E: james.a.mclarnon@uk.gt.com

Lena Grant-Pearce

In-Charge Accountant

T: 0121 232 5397

E: ellena.grant-pearce@uk.gt.com

P
age 12

P
age 2 of 14



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 3

Executive Summary
Purpose
Ou
[...]

for a declaration that an item of account is contrary to law, and to give electors the 
opportunity to raise questions about the Council's accounts and to raise objections 
received in relation to the accounts.

We received one question in relation to the Council’s 2017-18 accounts in respect 
of the use of dedicated schools grant. We concluded that we were not required to 
exercise our other statutory powers in respect of the matter raised with us.

Certification of 2017-18 Certification of Teachers Pension return
As noted in Appendix A, since our last Annual Audit Letter we have provided non-
audit services in respect of certifying the Council’s 2017-18 Teachers Pension 
return. A revised End of Year of Certificate was provided for review. We noted 
exceptions in respect of information held within the Council’s records and that held 
on Teachers’ Pensions employer portal. This was as a result of issues with the 
Monthly Data Collections through 2017/18 and therefore the employer portal not 
being up-to-date. This issue was rectified during 2018-19 and the matter was 
included in our report to Teachers’ Pensions dated 29 November 2018.

Certificate of closure of the audit
We are unable to certify the closure of the 2018-19 audit of Warwickshire County 
Council. This is due to outstanding consideration of an objection to the 2017-18 
accounts and review of the pension fund annual report for consistency with the 
financial statements.

We concluded our work in respect of two objections raised with us in 2015-16 in 
respect of highways related matters. Whilst there are some improvement areas we 
have identified for the Council we concluded that we were not required to exercise 
any of our other statutory powers in respect of the matters raised. These will be 
reported in detail to the November 2019 Audit and Standards Committee.  As we 
have concluded our work we certified the 2015-16 and 2016-17 audits closed on 
23 August 2019.

P
age 19

P
age 9 of 14



© 2019 Gr
[...]
ve adequate arrangements in place to ensure the ongoing financial sustainability of the 
organisation. 

This includes achievement of the 2018/19 financial plan and therefore demonstrating an ability to manage resources in order to meet 
targets set, as well as having the appropriate mechanisms in place to develop robust medium term strategies based on reasonable 
underlying assumptions. In addition to this, the financial position per the balance sheet of the Council at 31 March 2019 is strong and 
compares favourably to peers in the sector and therefore gives further comfort over financial sustainability. 

We note the fact that the Medium Term Financial Plan is underpinned by a number of assumptions and also includes the achievement of 
challenging savings targets. Although the Council has a strong track record in this area, this remains a significant risk to overall financial 
sustainability in what are increasingly uncertain times. We will continue to monitor this going forward

P
age 20

P
age 10 of 14



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 11

A. Reports issued and fees
We confirm below our final reports issued and fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit services

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan 7 March 2019

Audit Findings Report 24 July 2019

Annual Audit Letter 29 August 2019

Audit fee variation
As outlined in our audit plan, the 2018-19 scale fees published by 

PSAA of £72,795 for the Council and£18,396 for the Pension Fund 

assume that the scope of the audit does not significantly change.  

There are a number of areas where the scope of the audit has 

changed at the Council which has led to additional work and we 

have received requests from other auditors in respect of actuarial 

disclosures accounted for under IAS 19 in the financial statements 

of their clients. These matters and our proposed fee variations are 

set out in the following tables. The £81,795 fee proposed for the 

cou
[...]

Audit Deliverables 06

Sector Update 07

2

P
age 28

P
age 2 of 14



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

Public

This paper provides the Audit & Standards Committee with a report on 
progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit & Standards Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 
section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 
www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Grant Patterson

Engagement Lead

T 0121 232 5296
E grant.b.patterson@uk.gt.com

Jim McLarnon

Engagement Manager

T 0121 232 5219
E james.a.mclarnon@uk.gt.com

P
age 29

P
age 3 of 14



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

Public

Progress at November 2019

4

Financial Statements Audit
We issued our opinion on your 2018/19 Statement of Accounts on 31 July 
2019. We will begin our planning for the 2019/20 audit in due course followed 
by our interim audit and will issue a detailed audit plan, setting out our 
proposed approach to the audit of the Council's 2019/20 financial statements 
in March 2020.

Our interim fieldwork includes:

• Updated review of the Council’s control environment

• Updated understanding of financial systems

• Review of Inte
[...]
 with network events for members and 
publications to support the Council. Your officers will shortly be invited to attend the 
2019/20 Financial Reporting Workshop which will be held early in the new year, this will 
ensure that members of your finance team are up to date with the latest financial 
reporting requirements for local authority accounts.

Further details of the publications that may be of interest to the Council are set out in our 
Sector Update section of this report.

Objections
We have completed our work on the consideration of objections for 2015/16. A report 
with associated recommendations is part of today’s Agenda. Having completed this work 
we were able to issue our certificates of completion of the 2015/16 and 2016/17 audits on 
23 August 2019.

In respect of the objection to the Council’s 2017/18 accounts we have issued provisional 
views and received further representations from the objector. As the result of these we 
are currently undertaking further work with the aim of being able to issue our final views 
by the end of November 2019.

Audit Fees 
During 2017, PSAA awarded contracts for audit for a five year period beginning on 1 April 
2018. 2019/20 is the second year of that contract. Since that time, there have been a 
number of developments within the accounting and audit profession. 

Across all sectors and firms, the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) has set out its 
expectation of improved financial reporting from organisations and the need for auditors to 
demonstrate increased scepticism and challenge and to undertake additional and more 
robust testing. 

Our work in the Local Government sector in 2018/19 has highlighted areas where financial 
reporting, in particular, property, plant and equipment and pensions, needs to improve. 
There is also an increase in the complexity of Local Government financial transactions and 
financial reporting. 

This combined with the FRC requirement that all Local Government audits are at or abo
[...]
fic contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 40

P
age 14 of 14



 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

6 November 2019 
 

Constitution Review 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Committee endorses the scope of the review and the proposed key 
milestones as set out in the Appendix 

 

1.0         Key Issues 
 
1.1      Following a period of significant transformation and further embedding of the 
Council’s new operating model, a review is being undertaken to ensure that the 
Council’s constitutional documents, in particular financial regulations and contract 
standing orders, are up to date and that they accurately reflect the new operating 
arrangements.  
 
1.2     The Committee is aware from discussion at its previous meeting of the 
existence of the review process and requested that information be brought back to 
the Committee setting out the scope and time frame for the review process.    

 
 

 

2.0         Options and Proposal 
2.1   The scope and key milestones for the review are set out in the Appendix 
attached to this report.  The review will consider what amendments need to be made 
(if any) to ensure that the key constitutional documents are up to date and aligned. 
The review will also focus on simplifying the constitutional documents whilst 
respecting relevant legal requirements.   
 
2.2    The Committee is invited to consider and endorse the proposed scope and key 
milestones.    

 

3.0     Financial Implications 
None 

 

4.0     Environmental Implications 
 

None 
 

Page 41

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



5.0 Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 

As set out in the Appendix.  A further report will be brought back to the 
Committee in Ma
[...]
2020 
 

Corporate Board (2nd review)  February 2020 

 

Audit & Standards 26 March 2020 
 

Report to Cabinet 14 May 2020 
 

Report to Council  19 May 2020 

 

 

 

Page 43

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Page 1 of 18 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee 
Work Programme 2019 

 

 
05 Work Programme A&S Cttee 19.05.23                                                     1 of 1 

 
 

 
Item 

 
Lead Officer  

 
Date of meeting 

 

   

Internal Audit Progress Report Paul Clarke 7 November 2019 

External Auditors’ Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 Virginia Rennie 7 November 2019 

External Auditors’ Progress Report Virginia Rennie 7 November 2019 

   

External Auditors Audit Plan and Audit Fee letter 2018/19 - 
Warwickshire County Council  

Virginia Rennie 
 

26 March 2020 

External Auditors Audit Plan 2018/19 - Warwickshire Pension 
Fund 

Virginia Rennie 
 

26 March 2020 

External Auditors’ Progress Report Virginia Rennie 26 March 2020 
Internal Audit Progress Report Paul Clarke 26 March 2020 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Paul Clarke 26 March 2020 
Risk Management Framework Review Chris Norton 26 March 2020 
   

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019-2020 Chris Norton 17 September 2020 21 May 2020 
Audit and Standards Annual Report Tom McColgan 17 September 2020 21 May 2020 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-2020 Paul Clarke 17 September 2020 21 May 2020 

External Auditors Progress Report Virginia Rennie 17 September 2020 21 May 2020 
   

2018/19 Statement of Accounts - Warwickshire County Council  16 July 2020 29 July 2020 

2018/19 Statement of Accounts - Warwickshire Pension Fund  16 July 2020 29 July 2020 

External Auditors’ Annual Governance Report – Warwickshire 
County Council 

Virginia Rennie 16 July 2020 29 July 2020 

 

External Auditors’ Annual Governance Report – Warwickshire 
Pension Fund 

 16 July 2020 29 July 2020 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2019 - 2020  16 July 2020 29 July 2020 

 
 

P
age 65

P
age 1 of 1

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	2 External Auditors’ Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
	2018-19 Annual Audit Letter - Warwickshire County Council

	3 External Auditors’ Progress Report
	WCC  WPF - Audit Progress Report and Sector Developments - November 2019

	4 Review of Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders
	Appendix for Audit and Standards

	6 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 7 November 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Cargill 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor David Reilly 
 
Officers 

Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director for Governance and Policy 
Richard Ennis, Assistant Director for Finance 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
Paul Clarke, Deputy Internal Audit Manager 
Tom McColgan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Others Present 

Grant Patterson, Engagement Lead - Grant Thornton 

Jim McLarnon, Engagement Manager - Grant Thornton 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Bob Meacham OBE had passed away in September 2019. 
Bob Meacham had been a long standing independent member of the Audit & Standards 
Committee and the Chair led the Committee in a moment of silence to remember him. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Councillor Dirveiks sent his apologies for the meeting. 

 
(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Audit & Standards Committee 
 
07.11.19 

(3) Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 
 
 Members requested that the minute under item 6: Annual Report of the Audit & Standards 

Committee be expanded to reflect the discussion of sensitive or confidential issues in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting as amended be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
In response to Councillor Cargill, Rob Powell stated that the Council was developing a new 
reserves strategy and through the Medium Term Financial Strategy would ‘right size’ base 
budgets to address structural under/ over spends. Rob Powell also highlighted that while 
there was an overall underspend there were service areas with significant demand pressures 
that were overspent. A paper on the reserve strategy would be considered by Cabinet in 
December 2019 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy would come forward as part of the 
budget setting process in February 2020. 
 
The Chair stated that it was the responsibility of Cabinet to critically examine the council’s 
reserves. While there was good reason to maintain a level of useable reserves to provide a 
contingency there was the risk of over provision.  
 
Councillor Horner stated that it would be useful for Councillors to be able to see useable 
reserves separated from total reserves and for officers to provide the trend rather than just a 
headline figure. The budget working group had been provided with a this information a 
number of years ago and there had been a downward trend in useable reserves. 
 
In response to Councillor Cargill’s suggestion that the Committee’s annual report contain 
more detail, the Chair suggested that future reports could be shared in draft form with 
Members at an earlier stage to allow consideration of under or over reporting of details. 
 

2. External Auditors’ Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
 
Grant Patterson introduced the annual audit letter 2018/19 and highlighted some additional works 
undertaken during the audit of the 2018/19 accounts as well as the conclusion of the audits for 
2015/16 and 2016/17.  
 
In response to the Chair, Grant Patterson and Virginia Rennie confirmed that there was a robust 
dialogue between Grant Thornton and Warwickshire County Council around fees for additional 
work undertaken. Grant Patterson stated that the industry regulator had changed their stance on 
what work was expected of auditors since the tendering process necessitating additional work. 
 
The Chair stated that the issue the committee had to consider for the future was if the scope for 
2019/2020 was right. 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Audit & Standards Committee 
 
07.11.19 

Grant Paterson responded that the scope for Grant Thornton’s work was set by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd. (PSAA) and was set for the sector as a whole. He hoped that PSAA would 
make a comment about the 2019/20 audits but if they did not Grant Thornton would be writing to 
all their clients. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) considered that annual audit letter and noted the report on the objection to 2015/16 and 
2016/17 accounts and the management response to the recommendations. 
 

Referred the report on Highways Objections and Closure of 2015-16 and 2016-17 Audits to the 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
3. External Auditors’ Progress Report 
 
Jim McLarnon introduced the progress report confirming that the majority of on-site work was 
carried out by Lena Grant-Pearce, In-Charge Accountant with two junior colleagues in support.  
 
Grant Patterson added that he had submitted his provisional views on two outstanding objections 
to the 2017/18 accounts around s106 funding and the schools grant. He stated that he would bring 
a briefing back to the Committee in due course. 
 
In response to the Chair, Rob Powell stated that he felt that the financial reporting and auditing 
regime for local governments was not working as well as it could, and that Warwickshire County 
Council would be feeding into the review headed by Sir Tony Redmond through the Society of 
County Treasurers. 
 
In response to the Chair, Rob Powell confirmed that the Council had been as prepared as it could 
have been for the United Kingdom to leave the European Union on 31 October 2019. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the report. 
 
4. Review of Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders 
 
Sarah Duxbury introduced the report which set the scope for a review and stated that a more 
detailed report would come to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the report. 
 
5. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



 

Page 4 
Audit & Standards Committee 
 
07.11.19 

6. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 
7. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
Paul Clarke provided an update on Internal Audit Progress. 
 
8. Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 
 
Officers highlighted the change in dates of the September and July meetings in 2020. 
 
9. Any Other Business 
 
None 
 
The meeting rose at 11:40am 
 
 
          
……………………………………………….. 
 
The Chair 
 


